

**New Jersey Turnpike Authority  
Engineering Department**

**Order of Professional Services No. A4243  
Design Services for Contract No. A200.851  
Traffic Signal Upgrades at Various Locations**

**Responses to Inquiries  
Request for Expressions of Interest**

1. **Inquiry:** On Page 18 of 38, could you please clarify the intent of the commissioning scope of work for this project? Particularly, what is meant by "The Authority intends to have the Consultant serve as the commissioning team that will perform MgCl commissioning tasks throughout the design & construction process."?

**Response:** The sentence should read "The Authority intends to have the Consultant serve as the commissioning team that will perform commissioning tasks throughout the design & construction process"

2. **Inquiry:** Under Subsection B2, Administrative, section 2, it states that "the Successful Qualified Firm's Project Manager/Resident Engineer..." Is it the Authority's intent that the Successful Qualified Firm also oversee construction (excluding Commissioning)?

**Response:** This sentence should read "the Successful Qualified Firm's Project Manager...", as shown in other sections.

3. **Inquiry:** The Subsection B3 Staffing Estimate does not align with the detailed scope of work a-m. Can we modify the Staffing Estimate to align with a-m?

**Response:** This provided chart in B3 is provided as an example. Consultants may modify the chart as required to align with the detailed scope of work sections A-M.

4. **Inquiry:** On Page 16 of 38, detail scope of work Item e. Geotechnical Design. Please clarify if intersection roadway approaches/ramp approach roadways pavement conditions shall be evaluated as part of the reassessment.

**Response:** Roadway ramps/approaches will be resurfaced and do not need to be assessed.

5. **Inquiry:** On Page 18 of 38, detail scope of work Item k. Lighting, Surveillance & Security, please clarify the scope of work. Reference is made to a tank operation, which is not readily apparent.

**Response:** Sentence should read: "The designer shall review the existing site lighting to determine whether additional lighting is required, per site". Tank statement should be ignored.

6. **Inquiry:** On Page 18 of 38, With most intersections to be turned over by NJTA to others, are surveillance & security required.

**Response:** Yes, surveillance and security is needed as the ramps are still NJTA property.

7. **Inquiry:** On Page 18 of 38, detail scope of work Item I. Jurisdictional Agreement. As part of this scope, are existing Jurisdiction Maps available as reference for review for preparation of this EOI Response?

**Response:** Jurisdiction maps will be provided to the consultant awarded the design OPS.